

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

MARICOPA COUNTY, BILL GATES; STEVE GALLARDO, THOMAS GALVIN, CLINT HICKMAN, JACK SELLERS, the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors, and STEPHEN RICHER, the Maricopa County Recorder

Petitioners,

v.

HON. TINA AINLEY, Judge of the Superior Court of the State of Arizona, in and for the County of Yavapai,

Respondent,

and

STRONG COMMUNITIES FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA INCORPORATED, ERIC LOVELIS, WILLIAM JOSEPH APPLETON, LAURA HARRISON, YAVAPAI COUNTY, CRAIG L. BROWN, JAMES GREGORY, DONNA G. MICHAELS. MARY MALLORY, HARRY B OBERG, MICHELLE M. BURCHILL, COCONINO COUNTY, JERONIMO VASQUEZ, PATRICE HORSTMAN, ADAM HESS, JUDY BEGAY, LENA FOWLER, PATTY HANSEN, ARIZONA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS, and VOTO LATINO,

Real Parties in Interest.

No. _____

Court of Appeals

Division One

1 CA-SA 24-0086

Yavapai County Superior Court

No. S1300CV202400175

**REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST-PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
A SPECIAL ACTION DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS**

James K. Rogers
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave., SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
James.Rogers@aflegal.org

Jennifer J. Wright (027145)
JENNIFER WRIGHT ESQ., PLC
4350 E. Indian School Rd, Ste #21-105
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
jen@jenwesq.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Real Party in Interest, Strong Communities Foundation of Arizona,
Eric Lovelis, William Joseph Appleton, and Laura Harrison*

Table of Contents

Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	5
Statement of the Issues	8
Jurisdictional Statement.....	8
Standard of Review.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. When read in harmony with Arizona’s venue statutes, Rule 4(b) allows for special actions against officers from multiple counties, which can be filed in any of the counties.....	10
A. The Court of Appeals directly contradicted its holding in Helm. .	14
B. Rule 4(b) was written for the convenience of plaintiffs, not defendants, and this Court should therefore interpret it accordingly.	16
C. Public policy and the absurdity doctrine favor the Plaintiffs’ interpretation.....	17
Request for Fees and Expedited Timing.....	20
Conclusion.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Bd. of Supr’s of Cochise Cnty.</i> , 205 Ariz. 345 (App. 2003)	18
<i>Belcher v. Raines</i> , 130 Ariz. 464 (App. 1981)	16
<i>Cochise County v. Helm</i> (“Helm”), 130 Ariz. 262 (App. 1977).....	8, 14, 16
<i>Duff v. Lee</i> , 250 Ariz. 135 (2020)	11
<i>Dunn v. Carruth</i> , 162 Ariz. 478 (1989)	9, 13
<i>First Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Pomona Mach. Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 286 (1971) .	10
<i>Floyd v. Superior Court, Cochise County</i> , 125 Ariz. 445 (1980)	10
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Barkley</i> (“Barkley”), 168 Ariz. 234 (App. 1990) ...	10, 13
<i>Musa v. Adrian</i> , 130 Ariz. 311 (1981)	17
<i>Perini Land & Dev. Co. v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 170 Ariz. 380 (1992)	18
<i>Pima Cnty. v. Pima Cnty. L. Enft Merit Sys. Council</i> , 211 Ariz. 224 (2005).....	9
<i>Sil-Flo Corporation v. Bowen</i> , 98 Ariz. 77 (1965)	16
<i>Slovenic Nat. Ben. Soc. v. Dabceovich</i> , 30 Ariz. 294 (1926).....	9
<i>Staffco, Inc. v. Maricopa Trading Co.</i> , 122 Ariz. 353 (1979)	17
<i>State v. Estrada</i> , 201 Ariz. 247 (2001)	18

<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 32 Ariz. 164 (1927)	17
---	----

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-341	20
A.R.S. § 12-348	20
A.R.S. § 12-401	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
A.R.S. § 12-406	13
A.R.S. § 12-408	14
A.R.S. § 12-822	12
A.R.S. § 12-2030	20

STATE RULES

Arizona Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 20	5
Arizona Rules of Procedure for Special Actions	
Rule 4	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19
Rule 8	4
Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure	
Rule 21	20
Rule 23	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Law § 84 comment c, p. 251 (1971) .	10
